

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

FILED

10/18/2024

Bowen Greenwood
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF MONTANA
Case Number: DA 23-0147

No. DA 23-0147

STATE OF MONTANA,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

ALEXANDER GARRETT LAFORGE III,

Defendant and Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

On Appeal from the Montana Thirteenth Judicial District Court,
Yellowstone County, the Honorable Donald Harris, Presiding

APPEARANCES:

CHAD WRIGHT
Appellate Defender
GREGORY HOOD
Assistant Appellate Defender
Office of State Public Defender
Appellate Defender Division
P.O. Box 200147
Helena, MT 59620-0147
Gregory.Hood@mt.gov
(406) 444-9505

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT
AND APPELLANT

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Montana Attorney General
TAMMY K PLUBELL
Bureau Chief
Appellate Services Bureau
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401

SCOTT TWITO
Yellowstone County Attorney
STEPHANIE FULLER
Deputy County Attorney
P.O. Box 35025
Billings, MT 59107-5025

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF
AND APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
FACTS OF THE CASE	2
COUNSEL REQUESTS	2
JURY INSTRUCTION REQUEST	5
RESTITUTION ORDER	8
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. The district court abused its discretion when it denied Mr. LaForge's request for new counsel.....	13
II. The district court erred when it denied Mr. LaForge's cautionary jury instruction.....	20
III. The district court erred when it granted the State's restitution request for lost profits for Mr. Ness's parents' business.....	24
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Billings v. Smith,</i> 281 Mont. 133, 932 P.2d 1058 (1997)	11, 16
<i>Guam v. Dela Rosa,</i> (9th Cir.1981) 644 F.2d 1257.....	12
<i>State v. Aragon,</i> 2014 MT 89, 374 Mont. 391, 321 P.3d 841	13, 15, 17
<i>State v. Arthun,</i> 2023 MT 214, 414 Mont. 54, 538 P.3d 858.....	6
<i>State v. Brown,</i> 263 Mont. 223, 867 P.2d 1098, (1994)	13
<i>State v. Cleveland,</i> 2018 MT 199, 392 Mont. 338, 423 P.3d 1074	6
<i>State v. Coluccio,</i> 2009 MT 273, 352 Mont. 122, 214 P.3d 1282 (overruled on other grounds)	6, 13, 15
<i>State v. DuBray,</i> 2003 MT 255, 317 Mont. 377, 77 P.3d 247	6
<i>State v. Grimes,</i> 1999 MT 145, 295 Mont. 22, 982 P.2d 1037	11, 12, 13, 16
<i>State v. Holmes. ¶ 6,</i> 415 Mont. 528, 545 P.3d 57	6
<i>State v. Johnson,</i> 2019 MT 34, 394 Mont. 245, 435 P.3d 64.....	6, 8, 10
<i>State v. Kirn,</i> 2012 MT 69, 364 Mont. 356, 274 P.3d 746.....	13

State v. Passwater,
2015 MT 159, 379 Mont. 372, 350 P.3d 382 (citing *Colluccio*, ¶ 45)...14

Statutes

Mont. Code Ann. § 46-13-110	8
Montana Code Annotated § 46-18-201(5)	13
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-243(1)(a)	13, 15, 16
Montana Constitution article II, § 24	8
U.S. Constitution amendment VI	8

Rules

Rule 11 of the Montana Rules of Appellate Procedure.....	18
